budget. The CODM also monitors total assets and capital expenditures, on a consolidated basis, as presented on the consolidated balance sheets and consolidated statements of
cash flows, respectively.

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements

In connection with the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company identified an error in its previously issued
consolidated financial statements that originated prior to January 1, 2021. Specifically, in connection with the corporate restructuring of BKV Corp in 2020, the tax basis of certain
assets was calculated in error resulting in an understatement of deferred tax liabilities, net of $7.4 million, an understatement of tax expense, and an overstatement of retained
earnings.

Management assessed the materiality of this error and concluded it was not material to the Company's previously issued financial statements. Management has revised its
previously issued consolidated financial statements to correct the

119

Table of Contents

errors as follows (in thousands):
December 31, 2023

Consolidated Balance Sheets As Previously Reported Adjusted As Revised
Liabilities, mezzanine equity, and stockholders' equity

Deferred tax liability, net $ 136,524 $ 7,444 $ 143,968
Total liabilities 1,197,979 7,444 1,205,423

Retained earnings 267,368 (7,444) 259,924
Total stockholders' equity 1,298,213 (7,444) 1,290,769

Total liabilities, mezzanine equity, and stockholders' equity $ 2,683,146 $ — $ 2,683,146

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity and Mezzanine
Equity As Previously Reported Adjusted As Revised
Retained earnings

Balance, December 31, 2021 $ (259,692) $ (7,444) $ (267,136)
Balance, December 31, 2022 150,450 (7,444) 143,006
Balance, December 31, 2023 267,368 (7,444) 259,924

Total stockholders' equity
Balance, December 31, 2021 671,092 (7,444) 663,648
Balance, December 31, 2022 1,044,041 (7,444) 1,036,597
Balance, December 31, 2023 1,298,213 (7,444) 1,290,769

Reclassification

For the year ended December 31, 2023, a reclassification was made to the consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2023 to reclassify the gains
on sale of assets out of other income into revenues to conform with the current presentation. Additionally, certain prior year amounts have been reclassified in order to conform to
the current year presentation. These reclassifications had no impact on previously reported balance sheets, net income, net cash flows, or stockholders' equity.

Initial Public Offering

On September 27, 2024, the Company completed its initial public offering (the “IPO”) of 15,000,000 shares of common stock at a price to the public of $18.00 per share.